

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS  
EASTERN DIVISION**

LAWRENCE E. JAFFE PENSION PLAN, ON  
BEHALF OF ITSELF AND ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY  
SITUATED,

Plaintiff,

- *against* -

HOUSEHOLD INTERNATIONAL, INC., ET AL.,

Defendants.

Lead Case No. 02-C-5893  
(Consolidated)

CLASS ACTION

Judge Ronald A. Guzman  
Magistrate Judge Nan R. Nolan

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THE HOUSEHOLD  
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO COMPEL DISCOVERY PURSUANT  
TO RULE 26(A)(1)(C) AND THIS COURT'S ORDERS, OR IN THE  
ALTERNATIVE FOR A RECOMMENDATION OF PRECLUSION**

CAHILL GORDON & REINDEL LLP  
80 Pine Street  
New York, New York 10005  
(212) 701-3000

EIMER STAHL KLEVORN & SOLBERG LLP  
224 South Michigan Ave.  
Suite 1100  
Chicago, Illinois 60604  
(312) 660-7600

Attorneys for Defendants Household  
International, Inc., Household Finance  
Corporation, William F. Aldinger, David A.  
Schoenholz, Gary Gilmer and J. A. Vozar

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	i
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT	
I. Plaintiffs Must Disclose Their Class-Wide Damages Theory At This Time, As Re- quired Under Rule 26(a)(1)(C) and the Court’s September 20, 2004 and June 29, 2007 Orders .....	3
II. In the Alternative, this Court Should Recommend that Plaintiffs Be Precluded From Presenting or Challenging Any Theory or Calculation of Damages Not Ex- plicitly Specified in the Fischel Report .....	7
CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Davis v. Harris</i> , No. 03-3007, 2006 WL 3513918 (C.D. Ill. Dec. 5, 2006)	8-9
<i>Design Strategy, Inc. v. Davis</i> , 469 F.3d 284 (2d Cir. 2006)	3
<i>Dura Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005)	1-6
<i>Fast Food Gourmet, Inc. v. Little Lady Foods, Inc.</i> , No. 05 C6022, 2007 WL 2156665 (N.D. Ill. July 26, 2007)	6
<i>Finwall v. City of Chicago</i> , 239 F.R.D. 494 (N.D. Ill. 2006)	9
<i>First National Bank v. Ackerley Communications, Inc.</i> , No. 94 Civ. 7539, 2001 WL 15693 (S.D.N.Y. Jan 8, 2001)	3
<i>Kemper / Prime Industrial Partners v. Montgomery Watson Americas, Inc.</i> , No. 97 C 4278, 2004 WL 2534391 (N.D. Ill. September 27, 2004).	9
<i>Memry Corp. v. Kentucky Oil Technology, N.V.</i> , No. C04-03843, 2007 WL 39373 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 4, 2007)	3
<i>Salgado v. General Motors Corp.</i> 150 F.3d 735 (7th Cir. 1998)	7,9
<u>Rules</u>	<u>Page</u>
Federal Rule 26(a)(1)(C)	1-5,7,9-10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 37(c)(1)	7,9-10
<u>Other Authorities</u>	<u>Page</u>
Fed.R.Civ.P. 26(a) advisory committee’s note (1993)	3
